
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy 

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 DATE: 2 July 2024 
 MY REF: RW/CCouncil 
 PLEASE ASK FOR: Mrs. R. Whitelaw 

 DIRECT DIALLING: (0116) 305 6098 
 E-MAIL: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 

I summon you to the MEETING of the LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 

COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD on WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 2024 at 2.00 p.m. for the 
transaction of the business set out in the agenda below.  
 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
1.  
  

Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

2.  
  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 
May 2024.  

 

(Pages 3 - 18)A 

3.  
  

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of 
items on this agenda.  

 

 

4.  

  

To answer questions asked under Standing Order 7(1)(2) and (5).  

 

 

5.  
  

To receive position statements under Standing Order 8.  
 

 

To consider reports of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny 
Committees and other bodies: 

 
6.  
  

Report of the Corporate Governance Committee.  
 

 

 (a) Annual Report of the Corporate Governance Committee 
2023/24.  

(Pages 19 - 40) 

   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
mailto:rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 (b) Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.  (Pages 41 - 60) 
   

7.  

  

Report of the Scrutiny Commission.  

 

 

 (a) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24.  (Pages 61 - 86) 

   

8.  
  

To note the members which the Leader proposes to appoint to the 
Cabinet.  

 

 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 

 

PRESENT 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. R. Ashman CC, Mr. N. D. Bannister CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC, 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Mrs. L. Broadley CC, Mr. B. Champion CC, 
Mr. N. Chapman CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, 
Mr. M. Frisby CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC, 

Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC, Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr.  L. Hadji-
Nikolaou CC, Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, Mr. R. Hills CC, 

Mr. M. Hunt CC, Mrs. S. Jordan CC, Mr. P. King CC, Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, 
Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, Mr. J. T. Orson CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mr J. Poland CC, 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, 

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Mr. B. Walker CC and 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 
 

“That Mr Joe Orson be elected Chairman for the period until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council.” 
 

Mr Orson read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office which 
was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
Mr Orson thanked his proposer and seconder for their generous remarks and 

members of the Council for appointing him as Chairman. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Mullaney and carried: 

 
“That Mr Richard Shepherd be elected Vice-Chairman for the period until the 

next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
Mr Shepherd read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office 

which was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 
 

Mr Shepherd thanked his proposer and seconder for their generous remarks 
and members of the Council for appointing him as Vice-Chairman. 
 

3 Agenda Item 2



3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

D-Day 80 

 
Thursday 6th June would mark the 80th Anniversary of the D-day landings. To 

commemorate the occasion, the Chairman, along with Mrs. Posnett, Armed 
Forces Lead, would be raising a specially commissioned flag at County Hall. 
The small ceremony would be at 10.30 a.m. An invitation would be sent to all 

Members. 
 

Later that day a special Evensong Service, led by the Dean of Leicester 
Cathedral, Karen Rooms, would be held at Leicester Cathedral to mark the 
anniversary. Members had already received their invitation. 

 
The Chairman hoped that members would be able to join him at either one or 

both events to remember all those who fought in honour of our country during 
World War Two. 
 

Armed Forces Day 
 

As a prelude to Armed Forces Day, there would be an Armed Forces Day 
Flag-Raising ceremony at the Stand Easy Memorial, on Monday 24th June at 
10.30 a.m. Unfortunately, the Chairman would not be able to attend but the 

Vice Chairman, Richard Shepherd, would be hosting on his behalf. All 
members would be invited, and the Chairman hoped that they would be able 

to join the Vice Chairman. 
 
On Saturday 29th June, together with the Lord-Lieutenant and Lord Mayor of 

Leicester, the Chairman would be attending Armed Forces Day Parade in 
Leicester City. The parade would include service personnel, veterans, and 

cadets who would march through the streets of Leicester. Following the 
parade there would be an outside ‘Drumhead Service’ in Jubilee Square.  
The Chairman invited members to come into the City and watch this fitting 

tribute to the Armed Forces and veterans 
 

County Service 
 
The Chairman would be hosting a County Service later in the year and all 

Members would receive an invitation in due course. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER. 

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Returning Officer on the 

election of the County Councillor for the Burbage Electoral Division on 2 May 
2024. 

  
The Chairman welcomed Mr Barry Richard Walker CC to the Council. 
 

5. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:- 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2024, 

4



copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Mr Bedford declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the Leader’s 
Position Statement as he was an employee of one of the organisations 

referred to and, although the item did not directly affect his financial interests, 
it related in part to his employer so he would leave the room whilst it was 
debated. 

 

7. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Mr Hunt asked the following question of the Leader or his 

nominee: 

 

“1. At the last Council Meeting the Cabinet proposed and Council duly 
accepted, in light of the Council’s financial position, the proposal to 
revise the Council’s net zero targets for its own operations, from 

2030 to 2035. How has this affected the budget and how will it affect 

the actions that Council recently agreed? 

2. At the last Council Meeting the Cabinet proposed and Council duly 
accepted, in light of the Council’s financial position, the proposal to 

revise the Council’s net zero targets for the wider County, from 2045 
to 2050. How has this affected the budget and how will it affect the 

actions that Council recently agreed?” 

Mr Pain replied as follows: 

“1. During the preparation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2024-2028, it was established that additional funding 

would be required each year to progress the Council’s ambitions in 
relation to net zero and
[...]
re we are: we responded to an emergency, we set 

about 150 or more actions, then we decided to delay them for five 
years. But you're not sure how to do it, are you?” 

 
 Mr Pain replied as follows: 
 

“1. I don't believe we're delaying anything. We've set out to achieve our Net 
Zero targets by 2045 and 2050 respectively.” 

 
2. Yes, the Council did declare a climate emergency but, I must say, we 

have answered the initial question.  There is no change to the budget 

that we set in February. I have to say that the Labour group did not 
come forward with an amendment to that budget proposing £475,000 

worth of additional funding to meet the initial targets, so we had to make 
decisions which has meant that we have altered our budgets and been 
pragmatic and proportionate with not only the monies that we have 

available but the time as well to meet those targets. Finally, can I just 
say that when we set out to draw up a plan to achieve our Net Zero 

targets, it's a bit like a Premiership football team in a league.  They set 
out to win the league but if something happens to their star striker or 
their midfielder during the course of that season, they have to alter their 

plan. We have significant financial pressures here at Leicestershire 
County Council and, in accordance with those pressures, we have had 

to alter our plan. We are still seeking to meet our objectives by the 
mandatory dates that the Government has set, and I believe we've still 
answered the question that you put.” 

 

8. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8. 

[Mr Bedford, having declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, left the room 
during consideration of this item.] 

 
The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters: 

 

6



• Local Elections 2024; 

• Performance and Efficiency Update; 

• Gas Outage – Ratby and Kirby Muxloe; 

• Tree for Every Person; 

• Rural Broadband. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Children, Families, Safer Communities and 

Regulatory Services gave a position statement on the following matters: 
 

• Family Hubs; 

• School Admissions; 

• Young Volunteer of the Year – Charlie Tripp; 

• Protecting Leicestershire consumers and businesses; 

• Rutland and North Leicestershire Coroner’s Service. 

 
A copy of the position statements is filed with these minutes. 

 

9. REPORT OF THE CABINET. 

10. DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2024/25 AND 2025/26. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Breckon and carried 
unanimously: 

 
“That Council meetings in 2024/25 and 2025/26 be held on the following 
dates: - 

 

• Wednesday 3 July 2024 

• Wednesday 25 September 2024 

• Wednesday 4 December 2024 

• Wednesday 19 February 2025 (to consider the budget) 

• Wednesday 14 May 2025 (Annual Meeting) 

• Wednesday 2 July 2025 

• Wednesday 24 September 2025 

• Wednesday 3 December 2025 

• Wednesday 18 February 2026 (to consider the budget) 

• Wednesday 13 May 2026 (Annual Meeting).” 

 

11. REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE. 

12. REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL ON 

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 
 

“(a) That the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances be increased by 
the equivalent percentage increase awarded to Spinal Column Point 43 

of Grade 15, for the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. The 
increase be implemented as soon as practicable after the employee pay 
award is agreed and be back dated to 1st April; 

 
(b) That the arrangement for indexation of Basic and Special Responsibility 

Allowances continue until 31st March 2028 based upon the equivalent 

7



percentage increase on SCP 43, Grade 15, of the County Council’s pay 
spine. The increase will be implemented when the employee pay award 
is agreed for each year and backdated to 1st April of that year; 

 
(c) That the current levels of Travel and Subsistence allowances remain 

unchanged; 
 
(d) That those Members who submitted an Annual Report be thanked for 

doing so; 
 

(e) That the submission of Annual Reports continues for the next four 
years; 

 

(f) That those Members who did not submit a report in 2022/23 submit one 
for the municipal year 2023/24.” 

 
13. APPOINTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEMS 11 AND 12 OF 

STANDING ORDER 4: 

14. TO APPOINT THE LEADER (AND TO NOTE THE MEMBERS WHICH 
THE LEADER PROPOSES TO APPOINT TO THE CABINET); 

It was moved by Mrs Taylor, seconded by Mr Poland and carried: 
 
“That Mr N J Rushton be appointed Leader of the Council for the period until 

the next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 
 
“That it be noted that the Leader proposes to appoint the members named on 

List ‘1’ attached to the Order Paper as members of the Cabinet.” 
 

A copy of List 1 is filed with these minutes. 
 

15. TO APPOINT SUCH CABINET SUPPORT MEMBERS AS THE 

COUNCIL CONSIDERS APPROPRIATE; 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 

 
“That the following members be appointed as Cabinet Support Members until 
the next Annual Meeting of the County Council, as provided for in Article 7 of 

the Council’s Constitution: - 
 

Mr. R. Ashman CC 
Mr. T. Parton CC 
Mr. C. Smith CC 

Mrs. M. Wright CC.” 
 

40 members voted for the motion. 
 

16. TO APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION, 

BOARDS AND COMMITTEES (INCLUDING THE NAMING OF 
SPOKESMEN/SPOKESPERSONS). 

It was moved by Mr Poland, seconded by Mr Bray and carried: 
 

8



Membership 
 
“That the membership of the Scrutiny Commission, Boards and Committees 

as set out in List ‘2’ and the Chairmen Elect and Spokespersons named in 
List ‘3’ attached to the Order Paper be approved.” 

 
Substitutes 
 

“That the Chief Executive be authorised to make and terminate appointments 
to the Commission, committees, boards and other County Council bodies 

(not including the Cabinet) in accordance with the wishes of the Political 
Groups to whom the seat in q
[...]
ead with builds including 
Wymondham, Somerby, Waltham on the Wolds, Thurlaston and Rearsby. In total 

these schemes will bring gigabit capable fibre to the premise connections to over 
4,500 premises in our most rural areas. 

 
In February 2024 the Government announced that homes and businesses across 
Leicestershire are set to get  improved broadband connectivity as part of a different 

initiative; the Government's national Project Gigabit scheme.  
 

Around 14,500 properties in the county will benefit from the scheme which is 
designed to help hard-to-reach, rural communities access more reliable broadband. 
The latest rollout comes after the Government signed a new £70 million contract with 

independent broadband provider Cityfibre, who will deliver the connections across 
Leicestershire and Warwickshire. 

 
Premises across Leicestershire are included in the plans and more details will 
become available as the build starts later in the Summer. Project Gigabit will run until 

2030. 
 

 
Mr N. J. Rushton 

Leader of the Council 

13

https://www.leicestermercury.co.uk/all-about/politics


This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING – 15TH MAY 2024 

POSITION STATEMENT FROM THE CABINET LEAD MEMBER FOR 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES, SAFER COMMUNITIES AND REGULATORY 

SERVICES 

 

Family Hubs 

There has been a huge amount of activity to develop and promote Leicestershire’s 

Family Hubs over the last 12 months. There are now 20 Family Hubs open and 16 

Family Hubs in libraries across the County. Following the award of just under 

£1million in grant funding from the Department for Education, activity has taken 

place across the Council to develop three key elements of Family Hub programme 

delivery.   

This has included development of a website, 

https://www.familyhubsleicestershire.org.uk/  for use by parents and carers, young 

people, professionals and volunteers. The website has been developed working in 

partnership with parents and ca
[...]
ocal authority audit 

committees report annually on how they have discharged their 
responsibilities to help ensure that audit committees are operating 

effectively, to promote their role and purpose and to account for their 
performance in discharging their duties.  The draft annual report for 
2023-24 fulfilling these requirements is set out in the Appendix attached 

to this report.   

4. In summary the report sets out the role of the Committee, its membership 

and the responsibilities delegated to it by the County Council.  It also 
provides an overview of some of the sources of assurance the 
Committee has received during 2023-24 and highlights some of the key 

issues facing the Council from a governance and risk perspective. 

Resource Implications 

5. None arising from this report. 

Equality Implications 

6. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Consideration by the Corporate Governance Committee 

7. The Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 20 May 

considered the Annual Report of the Corporate Governance Committee 
2023-24. The decision of the Corporate Governance Committee is 
reflected in the motion below. 

  

19 Agenda Item 6a



 

(Motion to be moved: 

That the information contained in the Corporate Governance 
Committee Annual Report 2023-24, attached as Appendix A to 
this report, be noted.) 

20 May 2024     Mr. T. Barkley CC  

Chairman of the Corporate 

Governance Committee 

Background Papers   

Report to the Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 20 May 

2024 – Annual Report of the Corporate Governance Committee 2023-24 

Appendix 

Appendix A – Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report 2023-24. 

20

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=434&MId=7723&Ver=4
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=434&MId=7723&Ver=4


 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Corporate Governance Committee 

Annual Report 
 

2023 - 2024  

21



2 
Corporate Governance Committee Annual Repor
[...]
 particularly 
the changes with regards to registering interests. Those amendments 

were also considered by the Corporate Governance Committee before 
being approved by County Council on 7 December 2022. 

41 Agenda Item 6b



 

 
Revision of the Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice 

 
6. In January 2024 LLG in conjunction with the LGA produced a new model 

Council Planning Code and Protocol. The main changes related to the 
use of social media by members on planning committees.  
 

7. It is proposed to retain the existing Leicestershire County Council 
Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice but insert the sections on 

social media from the model Code into the Leicestershire County Council 
Code (See Appendix A). 
 

Comments of the Development Control and Regulatory Board 
 

8. The revised Planning Code was considered, and the proposed changes 
supported, by the Development Control and Regulatory Board at its 
meeting on 4th April 2024. 

 
Resource Implications 

 
9. There are no resource implications arising from this report. 
 

Equality Implications 
 

10. There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report. 

 

Consideration by the Corporate Governance Committee 
 

11. The Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 20 May 
considered the Revised Planning Code of Good Practice, together with 
the comments made by the Development Control and Regulatory Board.  

The decision of the Corporate Governance Committee is reflected in the 
motion below. 

 
 

 
(Motion to be moved: -  
 
That the revised Planning Code of Good Practice, attached as 
Appendix A to this report, be adopted.) 
 
 
20 May 2024     Mr. T. Barkley CC   

Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance Committee  

 
 

42



 

 
Background Papers   

 
Report to the Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 20 May 

2024 – Revised Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice 
 
Appendix 

 
 

Appendix A – Revised Members’ Planning Code of Good Pr
[...]
wareness 
 

The planning system involves complex legal and technical issues which 
require the application of sound judgement in the assessment of planning 
proposals.  A failure to follow proper practice and procedures can lead to 
serious consequences for the County Council as the Planning Authority.   
 
The County Council has determined that all elected Members must attend a 
planning training session prior to being involved in the determination of 
planning decisions. You are strongly encouraged to participate in any further 

59



 

 
   May 2024 

training on planning matters and this Code of Good Practice to assist you in 
carrying out your role properly and effectively.   

60



REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

A.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Constitution requires that the Scrutiny Commission and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees submit an Annual Report to the Council (or the Scrutiny 
Commission in a single report on their behalf) on their workings.  The report 

may make recommendations about future work programmes and changes in 
working methods. 

 
Annual Report 
 

2. Attached as Appendix A to this report is a copy of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2023/24.  It is intended as a public facing summary of the 

key highlights of scrutiny activity undertaken during the year and serves to 
draw out the work undertaken at committee level and how this has had an 
impact. 

 
3. The Annual Report reflects on the range of specific topics that have been 

reviewed, including adult social care support and funding for nursing care 
provision, the delivery of the Council’s Transforming Special Education Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) and Inclusion Programme and SEND Transport, 

flooding, particularly following Storm Henk, and focused work to look at 
proposals to deliver savings through the closure of some recycling and 

household waste sites and SHIRE community and environment grants. 
 
Conclusions and Looking Forward 

 
4. The work of Overview and Scrutiny remains important in holding decision 

makers such as the Cabinet to account, in ensuring that the Council’s budget 
and performance is closely monitored, and in making certain that outcomes 
are delivered for the benefit of the residents of Leicestershire. 

 
5. Looking forward to the coming year the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

will continue to monitor the financial performance of the Council and the 
impact of demand and cost pressures on budgets.  There will continue to be 
focus on the SEND and Inclusion system and SEND Transport.  The revised 

Environmental Net Zero priorities will be the subject of further scrutiny, 
alongside strategic documents such as the Nature Recovery Strategy, 

Highway Design Guide and Local Transport Plan (LTP 4). 
 

(Motion to be moved: 

 
That the information contained in the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 

2023/24, attached as Appendix A to this report, be noted.) 
 
10 June 2024  Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 

   Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission  

61 Agenda Item 7a



 
Background Papers 

Report to the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 10 June 2024 – Draft Overview 

and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23. 

Appendix 

Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24 

 
 
 

62

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=7444&Ver=4
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=7444&Ver=4


Overview  
and Scrutiny
Annual Report 2023/24

Published May 2024

63



2  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24

Contents
Foreword 3

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 4

Principles of good scrutiny and how it makes a difference 4

Leicestershire’s scrutiny structure  5

Stakeholder and Public Involvement 6

Scrutiny Activity during 2023/24 7

Scrutiny Commission 7

Adults and  10

Communities 10

Children and Families 13

Highways and Transport 15

Environment and Climate Change 17

Health 19

In Depth Scrutiny 
[...]
ts of this report please email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

Y0
09

1

86


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 May 2024.
	Leaders Position Statement 150524
	Lead Member CFS Position Statement May 2024

	6a Annual Report of the Corporate Governance Committee 2023/24.
	Report of the CGC A - Annual Report Appendix
	Report of the CGC A - Annual Report Annex to Appendix

	6b Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.
	Report of the CGC B - Planning Code Appendix

	7a Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24.
	Report of the Scrutiny Commission - OSC Annual Report Appendix
	Foreword
	What is Overview 
and Scrutiny?
	Principles of good scrutiny and how it makes a difference.
	Leicestershire’s scrutiny structure 
	Stakeholder and Public Involvement

	Scrutiny Activity 
during 2023/24
	Scrutiny Commission
	Adults and 
	Communities
	Children and 
Families
	Highways and 
Transport
	Environment and 
Climate Change
	Health

	In Depth Scrutiny Reviews
	Overview and Scrutiny Members 
	The Overview and 
Scrutiny Team 



	C7: Off
	C3: Off
	C4: Off
	C5: Off
	C6: Yes
	C12: Off
	C11: Off
	C10: Off
	C9: Off
	C8: Yes
	C17: Off
	C16: Off
	C15: Off
	C14: Yes
	C13: Off
	C22: Off
	C21: Off
	C20: Off
	C19: Off
	C18: Yes
	C27: Off
	C26: Off
	C25: Off
	C24: Yes
	C23: Off
	C32: Off
	C31: Off
	C30: Off
	C29: Off
	C28: Yes
	C37: Off
	C36: Yes
	C35: Off
	C34: Off
	C33: Off
	C47: Off
	C46: Yes
	C45: Off
	C44: Off
	C43: Off
	C52: Off
	C51: Yes
	C50: Off
	C49: Off
	C48: Off
	C57: Off
	C56: Yes
	C55: Off
	C54: Off
	C53: Off
	C125: Off
	C124: Off
	C123: Off
	C122: Off
	C121: Yes
	C130: Off
	C129: Off
	C128: Off
	C127: Off
	C126: Yes
	C135: Off
	C134: Off
	C133: Off
	C132: Off
	C131: Yes
	C140: Off
	C139: Off
	C138: Off
	C137: Off
	C136: Yes
	C145: Off
	C144: Off
	C143: Off
	C142: Off
	C141: Yes
	C150: Off
	C149: Yes
	C148: Off
	C147: Off
	C146: Off
	C155: Off
	C154: Off
	C153: Off
	C152: Off
	C151: Yes
	C160: Off
	C159: Off
	C158: Off
	C157: Off
	C156: Yes
	C1

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 2024 

 

PRESENT 

Mr. J. T. Orson CC (in the Chair) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. R. Ashman CC, Mr. N. D. Bannister CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC, 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, 

Mr. N. Chapman CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr. M. Frisby CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC, 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC, Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, 
Mr. R. Hills CC, Mr. M. Hunt CC, Mrs. S. Jordan CC, Mr. P. King CC, 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, 
Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, 
Mr T. Parton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, 

Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, 

Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC and Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

ORDER PAPER AND WEBCAST.   

 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at Committee meetings at 

Leicestershire County Council - YouTube 

17. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Tom Purnell 
 

The Chairman reported that Tom Purnell, Assistant Chief Executive, would 
be leaving at the end of August and taking a break.  He had worked at the 

County Council for more than 25 years, with a total of 38 years in local 
government to his name.  Tom had been Assistant Chief Executive since 
December 2013, a role he had undertaken calmly, thoroughly and with a 

great deal of tact and diplomacy.  The Council had a great deal to be thankful 
to Tom for including his commitment to economic development and growth 

for the county and his excellent understanding of, and approach to the 
partnership landscape.  His leadership of the local resilience function, 
particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic had been exemplary. Members 

joined the Chairman  in placing on record their appreciation of Tom’s 
contribution to the County Council over the years, and in wishing him all the 

best for the future. 
 
Jane Moore (Paralegal) 

 
The Chairman reported that Jane Moore in Legal Services would be retiring 

at the end of July after 50 years of service with the County Council. This was 
probably a record for the longest ever service which could not pass without 
Jane being thanked and congratulated on reaching this incredible milestone.  

Jane had been working as a paralegal in Legal Services, making Traffic 
Orders, dealing with Commons Registrations as well as other property work. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 Her hard work, diligence and experience would be missed by colleagues.  
Members joined the Chairman in wishing Jane a long and happy retirement. 
 

Armed Forces Week 
 

Monday 24th June marked the start of Armed Forces week and veteran June 
Sisson, who served as a communications specialist in the Women’s Royal Air 
Force (WRAF), raised the Armed Forces Day Flag at a ceremony at Stand 

Easy.  
 

On Saturday 29h June, together with the Lord-Lieutenant and Lord Mayor of 
Leicester, the Chairman attended the Armed Forces Day in Leicester City. 
There was a parade through the City Centre comprising horses and dogs 

from the Defence Animal Training Regiment, service personnel, veterans, the 
Seaforth Highlanders and cadets.  Following the parade there was an outside 

‘Drumhead Service’ in Jubilee Square. It was a very moving occasion. 
 
County Service 

 
The Chairman confirmed that he would be hosting his County Service at St. 

Mary’s Church in Melton Mowbray on Sunday 6th October. The sermon would 
be given by The Rt. Reverend Martyn Snow, Bishop of Leicester. All 
Members would receive an invitation in due course. 

 
Civic Life 

 
Since the Council meeting in May when elected, the Chairman reported that 
he had attended a number of events representing Members and the Council 

and said it was a real pleasure to carry out this role. The Chairman said he 
was looking forward to continuing to represent Members and the Council in 

the coming year. 
 

18. MINUTES 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and carried:- 

 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 January 2024, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.” 
 

 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

 

20. VARIATION TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS. 

The Chairman reported that he had agreed to vary the order of business as 

provided for in Standing Order 5(1) to enable Agenda Item 5 – To Receive 



Position Statements under Standing Order 8, to be taken next. 
 

21. TO RECEIVE POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 

8. 

The Leader made a statement regarding his personal health circumstances 

and advised members that he had appointed Mrs D. Taylor CC (current 

Deputy Leader) as Acting Leader whilst he underwent medical treatment. 

 

The Acting Leader, gave a position statement on the following matters: 

 
- General Election 

- ‘East Midlands’ County Combined Authority 
- Leicester and Leicestershire Business Board 

- Member Update 
 
The Acting Leader, in her role as Cabinet Lead Member for Children, 

Families, Safer Communities and Regulatory Services gave a position 
statement on the Inspection of the Leicestershire Children’s Services. 

 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Community and Staff Relations gave a 
position statement on the 2024 Communities Annual Report 

 
A copy of the Position Statements is filed with these minutes. 

 
 

22. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

 

(A) Mr Galton asked the following question of the Leader or his 

nominee: 

“1. Approximately how much does it cost the Council in energy charges 
per LED street light per annum having regard to the Council’s policy 

on part time night lighting and dimming?   

2. How much does it cost in energy charges to operate all street lights 

across the county per annum having regard to the Council’s policy on 

part time night lighting and dimming?   

3. How much money is currently being saved per annum from 

implementing the policy of dimming street lights across the county?”    

Mr O’Shea replied as follows: 

“1. Average cost per street light is approximately £43.60. 
 
2. £3,045,654 is the actual cost for 2023/24 financial year. 

 
3. Anticipated full year savings is to be £380,000. Actual savings 

achieved for Q4 in 2023/24 financial year was £131,224.” 
 

23. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE. 



(a) Annual Report of the Corporate Governance Committee 2023/24.   

 

It was moved by Mr Barkley, seconded by Mr Richardson and carried: 
 

“That the information contained in the Corporate Governance Committee 
Annual Report 2023-24, attached as Appendix A to this report, be noted.” 
 

(b) Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.   

 
It was moved by Mr Barkley, seconded by Mr Richardson and carried: 
 

“That the revised Planning Code of Good Practice, attached as Append ix A 
to the report, be adopted.” 

 

24. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION. 

(a) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24.   

 
It was moved by Mr Mullaney, seconded by Mrs Page and carried: 
 

“That the information contained in the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2023/24, attached as Appendix A to this report, be noted.” 

 
25. TO NOTE THE MEMBERS WHICH THE LEADER PROPOSES TO 

APPOINT TO THE CABINET. 

It was moved by Mrs Rushton and seconded by Mrs Taylor: 
 

“That it be noted that the Leader has appointed the following members 
named on List ‘1’ attached to the Order Paper as members of the Cabinet.” 
 

 
2.00 pm – 2.50 pm CHAIRMAN 

10 July 2024 
 


